Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following unaudited table sets forth cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2005:

4 for ICG, Inc. on an actual basis;

4 for ICG on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Anker and CoalQuest acquisitions; and

4 for ICG on a pro forma, as adjusted basis, to give effect to the Anker and CoalQuest acquisitions and this offering,
after deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses and the application of the estimated net
proceeds as described under �Use of proceeds.�

The following unaudited table assumes no exercise of the underwriters� over-allotment option in connection with this
offering. You should read the information in this table in conjunction with �Unaudited consolidated pro forma financial
information,� �Management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations,� �Description of
indebtedness� and the consolidated financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30, 2005 (unaudited)

Pro forma, as
adjusted for

Actual Pro forma the offering

(in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,534 $ 20,076 $ 22,612

Long-term debt, including current portion:
Term loan facility(1) 173,688 208,688 20,000
Revolving credit facility(1) 15,000 27,014 5,794
Other long-term debt, including capital leases 247 4,824 4,824

Total debt $ 188,935 $ 240,526 $ 30,618
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, par value $0.0001 per share,
1,800,000,000 shares authorized, 107,230,999 shares
issued and outstanding, actual, and
131,321,908 shares issued and outstanding, pro
forma and 152,321,908 shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma as adjusted for the offering(2) 11 1,313 1,523
Preferred stock, par value $0.0001 per share,
200,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued and
outstanding(2) � �
Paid-in-capital 158,850 439,780 649,478
Unearned compensation-restricted stock (5,132) (5,132) (5,132)
Retained earnings 32,797 32,797 32,797

Total stockholders� equity 186,526 468,758 678,666

Total capitalization $ 375,461 $ 709,284 $ 709,284

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 52

(1) Our current credit facility provides for a $110.0 million revolving credit facility, of which up to $75.0 million
may be used for letters of credit. Upon consummation of this offering, we intend to use the net proceeds from this
offering to repay $188.7 million of our term loan debt and $21.2 million of borrowings under our revolving credit
facility. As of September 30, 2005, $52.9 million of letters of credit were outstanding.

(2) Represents stock of our predecessor, ICG, Inc., and the shares issued in connection with the Anker and

[…]

equaled approximately $72.6 million, or $0.55 per share of common stock. Pro forma net tangible book value per
share of common stock is equal to the amount of our total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total
liabilities, divided by the total number of shares of common stock outstanding.
On a pro forma basis, after giving effect to the sale of 21,000,000 shares of common stock offered by us in this
offering at the public offering price and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and
offering expenses payable by us and the application of the estimated net proceeds of this offering as described under
�Use of proceeds,� and after giving effect to the 24,090,909 shares of common stock issued in connection with the
Anker and CoalQuest acquisitions, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value, as of September 30, 2005 would
have equaled approximately $282.5 million, or $1.85 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $1.30 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $9.15 per share to new investors of common stock in this offering. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution to new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering.

Public offering price per share $ 11.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2005 $ 0.55
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $ 1.30

Net tangible book value per share after this offering  $ 1.85

Dilution per share to new investors $ 9.15

39

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

Dilution

The following table as of September 30, 2005 summarizes the differences of the number of shares of common stock
purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per share paid by the existing stockholders
and by new investors. The calculations with respect to shares purchased by new investors in this offering reflect the
public offering price.

Shares purchased or
issuable upon the

exercise of currently
outstanding options Total consideration Average

price
per

Number Percent Amount Percent share

Existing stockholders, directors,
officers and affiliated parties 131,321,908 86% 421,905,498 65% $ 3.21
New investors  21,000,000 14% 231,000,000 35% $ 11.00

Total 152,321,908 100% 652,905,498 100% $ 4.29

The table and calculations above assume no exercise of outstanding options. As of September 30, 2005, 644,052
shares of common stock were subject to outstanding options at a weighted average exercise price of $4.29 per share.
To the extent outstanding options are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors.

40

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

Unaudited consolidated pro forma financial data
The following unaudited pro forma financial data is based on the information derived from the consolidated financial
statements of ICG, Inc. and its subsidiaries (and its predecessors), Anker and CoalQuest, each appearing elsewhere in

[…]

which may be significant. Our preliminary estimates of the allocations may change upon finalization of appraisals and
other valuation studies that we have arranged to be obtained by the end of 2005. Although we do not expect any
adjustments to be material, we cannot assure you that the final allocations will not differ significantly from those
shown.
The unaudited pro forma financial data is for informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be
indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial position that would have been reported had the
transactions been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be taken as representative of future consolidated
results of operations or financial position.

41

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

Unaudited consolidated pro forma financial data

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet data
as of September 30, 2005

ICG,
Inc. Anker CoalQuest

ICG,
Inc. AnkerCoalQuestreorganization acquisition acquisition Offering

historical historical historicaladjustments adjustments adjustments adjustments Pro
forma

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 15,534 $ 695 $ 1,945 $ 2,597(1) $ (695)(1) $ � $ 2,536(6) $ 22,612
Accounts
receivable 56,886 10,595 1,262 (2,597)(1) � � � 66,146
Inventories 20,472 3,431 � � � � � 23,903
Deferred
income taxes 2,113 � � � � � � 2,113
Prepaid
insurance 240 � 13 � � � � 253
Prepaid
expenses and
other 10,094 923 � � � � (2,536) (6) 8,481

Total current
assets 105,339 15,644 3,220 � (695) � � 123,508

Property, plant
and equipment,
at cost
including coal
reserves, mine
development
and contract
costs 241,185 155,513 19,000 � 23,183(3) 55,091(3) � 493,972
Less
accumulated
depreciation,
depletion and
amortization (37,654) (87,756) (118) � � � � (125,528)

Net property,
plant and
equipment 203,531 67,757 18,882 � 23,183 55,091 � 368,444

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 57

Debt issuance
costs, net 7,284 � � � � � 7,284
Advance
royalties 5,691 3,593 � � � � � 9,284
Goodwill 190,861 � � 1,819(2) 153,170(3) 43,011(3) � 388,861
Deferred tax
asset
non-current 5,637 � � � � � � 5,637
Other
non-current
assets 4,677 8,504 � � � � � 13,181

Total assets $ 523,020 $ 95,498 $ 22,102 $ 1,819 $ 175,658 $ 98,102 $ � $ 916,199

LIABILITIES
AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY/(DEFICIT)
Current
liabilities:
Trade
accounts
payable $ 36,130 $ 15,987 $ 183 $ � $ (2,597) (1) $ � $ � $ 49,703
Current
portion of
long-term debt
and capital
leases 1,997 35,186 � (33,528)(2) � � (2,100) (6) 1,555
Current
portion of
reclamation
and mine
closure costs 2,682 1,889 � � � � � 4,571
Accrued
expenses and
other 41,663 8,381 982 (2,415) � (982) � 47,629

Total current
liabilities 82,472 61,443 1,165 (35,943) (2,597) (982) (2,100) 103,458

Non-current
liabilities, less
current portion
Long-term
debt and
capital leases 186,938 10,269 16,250 37,762(2) 1,902(1) (16,250) (4) (207,808) (6) 29,063
Reclamation
and mine
closure costs 39,432 23,899 � � � � � 63,331
Long-term
employee

20,759 4,314 � � � � � 25,073

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 58

benefits
Other
non-current
liabilities 6,893 8,676 1,039 � � � � 16,608

Total
non-current
liabilities 254,022 47,158 17,289 37,762 1,902 (16,250) (207,808) 134,075

Total
liabilities 336,494 108,601 18,454 1,819 (695) (17,232) (209,908) 237,533

STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
(DEFICIT):
Preferred
stock-par
value $0.0001,
200,000,000 shares
authorized,
none issued � � � � � � � �
Common
stock-par
value $0.0001,
1,800,000,000 shares
authorized,
107,230,999
issued and
outstanding
(152,321,908
issued and
outstanding at
a par value of
$0.01 on a pro
forma basis) 11 � � 1,061(5) 148(5) 93(5) 210(6) 1,523(5)
Paid-in Capital 158,850 145,588 3,250 (1,061)(5) 17,514(3,5) 115,639(3,4,5) 209,698(6) 649,478
Unearned
compensation-restricted
stock (5,132) (5,132)
Retained
earnings
(accumulated
deficit) 32,797 (158,691) 398 � 158,691(3) (398)(3) � 32,797

Total
stockholders�
equity
(accumulated
deficit) 186,526 (13,103) 3,648 � 176,353 115,334 209,908 678,666

$ 523,020 $ 95,498 $ 22,102 $ 1,819 $ 175,658 $ 98,102 $ 0 $ 916,199

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 59

Total
liabilities and
stockholders�
equity
(accumulated
deficit)

(1) Reflects the payment of $2.6 million in accounts receivables and accounts payables between ICG, Inc. and Anker
Coal Group, Inc. upon consummation of the Anker and CoalQuest acquisitions.

(2) Reflects an increase of $35.0 million to ICG�s term loan to repay Anker�s existing debt of $40.9 million (not
including equipment leases of $4.6 million), to record the related acquisition costs of $1.8 million, and to
properly classify the balances of long-term debt and capital leases.

[…]

($163.25 million) and CoalQuest ($101.75 million) for a total of $265.0 million.

(4) Reflects the conversion of CoalQuest�s notes payable ($16.3 million) to equity upon consummation of the Anker
and CoalQuest acquisitions.

(5) Reflects the change in par value from $0.0001 per share to $0.01 per share upon the effective date of this
offering.

(6) Reflects the use of net proceeds of $209.9 million from the issuance of 21,000,000 shares of common stock in this
offering at $11.00 per share, net of underwriting and offering expenses, to repay $188.7 million of our term loan
debt and $21.2 million of borrowings under our revolving credit facility.

42

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

Unaudited consolidated pro forma financial data

Unaudited pro forma statement of operations data
for the nine months ended September 30, 2005

ICG,
Inc. Anker CoalQuest

ICG, Inc. AnkerCoalQuestreorganization acquisition acquisition Offering
historical historicalhistoricaladjustmentsadjustments adjustmentsadjustments Pro forma

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues:
Coal sales
revenues $ 441,662 $ 106,662 $ � $ (5,580)(3) $ � $ � $ � $ 542,744
Freight and
handling
revenues 6,236 9,071 15,307
Other
revenues 17,757 4,375 � � � � � 22,132

Total
revenues 465,655 120,108 � (5,580) � � � 580,183

Costs and
expenses:
Freight and
handling
costs 6,236 9,071 � � � � � 15,307
Cost of
coal sales
and other
revenues
(exclusive
of
depreciation,
depletion
and
amortization
shown
separately
below) 357,076 114,541 303 � (6,505) (1,3) � � 465,415
Depreciation,
depletion
and
amortization 29,489 9,218 39 � 356(2) 164(2) � 39,266
Selling,
general and
administrative
(exclusive

23,592 4,664 � � � � � 28,256

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 61

of
depreciation,
depletion
and
amortization
shown
separately
above)
Gain on
sale of
assets (518) � � � � � � (518)

Total costs
and
expenses 415,875 137,494 342 � (6,149) 164 � 547,726

Income
(loss) from
operations 49,780 (17,386) (342) (5,580) 6,149 (164) � 32,457
Interest and
other
income
(expense):
Interest
expense (10,453) (2,208) (446) 1,519(4) � � 6,812(4) (4,776)
Reorganization
items
Other, net 4,007 5,123 925 � � (925)(1) � 9,130

Total
interest
and other
income
(expense) (6,446) 2,915 479 1,519 � (925) 6,812 4,354

Income
(loss) before
income
taxes 43,334 (14,471) 137 (4,061) 6,149 (1,089) 6,812 36,811
Income tax
(expense)
benefit (14,786) (29) � 1,386(5) 2,839(5) 325(5) (2,324) (5) (12,589)

Net income
(loss) $ 28,548 $ (14,500) $ 137 $ (2,675) $ 8,988 $ (764) $ 4,488 $ 24,222

Basic
earnings
per share:
Net income
(loss) $ 28,548 $ 24,222

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 62

Average
shares of
common
stock
outstanding 107,230,999 152,321,908

Basic
earnings
per share $ 0.27 $ 0.16

Diluted
earnings
per share:
Net income
(loss) $ 28,548 $ 24,222
Average
shares of
common
stock
outstanding 107,280,820 152,371,729

Diluted
earnings
per share $ 0.27 $ 0.16

(footnotes on next page)

43

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Unaudited consolidated pro forma financial data

[…]

(e) Reflects amortization of finance costs of $8.1 million at a nominal rate of 8.118% for 72 months.

44

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

Unaudited consolidated pro forma financial data

(f) Reflects the quarterly administration fee of $25 thousand per quarter to the administration agent.

(g) Reflects the estimated reduction in interest expense as a result of our two year Interest Rate Cap agreement of
$88 million at a maximum rate of 4.5% per year.

(5) To reflect the federal and state tax effects on the combined historical net income and pro forma adjustments
assuming an estimated average tax rate at September 30, 2005 of 34.12%.

45

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Unaudited consolidated pro forma financial data

Unaudited pro forma statement of operations data
for the year ended December 31, 2004

Horizon Anker CoalQuest
ICG, Inc. Horizon AnkerCoalQuestacquisition acquisition acquisition Offering

historical historical historicalhistoricaladjustmentsadjustmentsadjustmentsadjustments Pro forma(1)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues:
Coal sales
revenues $ 130,463 $ 346,981 $ 146,676 $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ 624,120
Freight
and
handling
revenues 880 3,700 11,416 � � � � � 15,996
Other
revenues 4,766 22,702 6,228 � � � � � 33,696

Total
revenues 136,109 373,383 164,320 � � � � � 673,812

Costs and
expenses:
Freight
and
handling
costs 880 3,700 11,416 � � � � � 15,996
Cost of
coal sales
and other
revenues 113,707 306,429 145,985 371 � (1,769)(2) � � 564,723
Depreciation,
depletion
and
amortization 7,943 27,547 9,754 79 � 400(3) 331(3) � 46,054
Selling,
general
and
administrative 4,194 8,477 4,586 � � � � � 17,257
Gain on
sale of
assets (10) (226) � � � � � � (236)
Writedowns
and other
items � 10,018(1) � � � � � � 10,018

126,714 355,945 171,741 450 � (1,369) 331 � 653,812

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 67

Total
costs and
expenses

Income
(loss) from
operations 9,395 17,438 (7,421) (450) � 1,369 (331) � 20,000
Interest and
other
income
(expense):
Interest
expense (3,453) (114,211) (1,485) (535) 110,093(4) � � 2,463(4) (7,128)
Reorganization
items � (12,471) (1) � � (12,471)
Other, net 898 1,581 5,709 1,910 � � (1,769)(2) � 8,329

Total
interest
and other
income
(expense) (2,555) (125,101) 4,224 1,375 110,093 � (1,769) 2,463 (11,270)

Income
(loss)
before
income
taxes 6,840 (107,663) (3,197) 925 110,093 1,369 (2,100) 2,463 8,730

Income tax
(expense)
benefit (2,591) � � � (920)(5) 692(5) 445(5) (933)(5) (3,308)

Net
income
(loss)
available
to common
stockholders$ 4,249 $ (107,663) $ (3,197) $ 925 $ 109,173 $ 2,061 $ (1,655) $ 1,530 $ 5,422

Basic
earnings
per share:
Net
income
(loss) $ 4,249 $ 5,422
Average
shares of
common
stock
outstanding 106,605,999 151,696,908

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 68

Basic
earning
per share $ 0.04 $ 0.04

Diluted
earnings
per share:
Net
income

[…]

factors that are largely beyond our control. Based upon our current operations, the historical results of our
predecessors, as well as those of Anker and CoalQuest, we believe that cash flow from operations, together with other
available sources of funds, including additional borrowings under our credit facility and the proceeds from this
offering, will be adequate for at least the next 12 months for making required payments of principal and interest on
our indebtedness and for funding anticipated capital expenditures and working capital requirements. However, we
cannot assure you that our operating results, cash flow and capital resources will be sufficient for repayment of our
debt obligations in the future.

70

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 102

Table of Contents

Management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations

CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS
The following is a summary of our significant future contractual obligations by year as of December 31, 2004, on a
pro forma basis after giving effect to the Anker and CoalQuest acquisitions and this offering:

Payments due by period

Less than More
than

1 year 1-3 years 3-5 years 5 years Total

(in thousands)
Long-term debt obligations $ 195,517 $ 1,939 $ 7,247 $ 19,023 $ 223,726
Capital leases obligations 513 168 � � 681
Operating leases 13,506 12,058 � � 25,564
Coal purchase obligation 114,620 134,389 57,644 25,186 331,839
Advisory Services agreement(1) 2,000 4,000 4,000 3,500 13,500
Minimum royalties 8,567 15,688 14,016 30,158 68,429

Total(2) $ 334,723 $ 168,242 $ 82,907 $ 77,867 $ 663,739

(1) See �Certain relationships and related party transactions.�

(2) Our contractual obligations exclude interest amounts due for the years shown above because it is at a variable
rate. We are also a party to an employment agreement with each of our President and Chief Executive Officer
and our Senior Vice President and General Counsel. See �Management� Employment agreements� regarding
the terms and conditions of this employment agreement.

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS
In the normal course of business, we are a party to certain off-balance sheet arrangements. These arrangements
include guarantees and financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk, such as bank letters of credit and

[…]

We have determined beneficial ownership in accordance with the rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission.
We believe that each stockholder named in the table has sole voting and dispositive power for the shares shown as
beneficially owned by them.
The number of shares and percentages of beneficial ownership before the offering set forth below are based on
107,230,999 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2005 and does not include
shares issuable in connection with the Anker and CoalQuest acquisitions. The number of shares and percentages of
beneficial ownership after the offering are based on 107,230,999 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding
as of September 30, 2005, the 21,000,000 shares of our common stock to be issued in this offering and the
24,090,909 shares of common stock issued in connection with the Anker and CoalQuest acquisitions.

Shares beneficially
owned after the offering

Assuming Assuming
Shares beneficially the underwriters� the underwriters�

owned option is option is
prior to the offering not exercised exercised in full

Name and address of
beneficial owner Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Contrarian Capital(1)
Management LLC

10,822,865 10.09% 10,822,865 7.11% 10,822,865 6.96%

Attn: Michael J. Restifo
411 West Putnam Avenue
Suite 225
Greenwich, CT 06830
Third Point LLC(2) 10,001,045 9.33% 10,001,045 6.57% 10,001,045 6.43%
Attn: Lloyd Blumberg
390 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
WL Ross & Co. LLC(3) 9,804,272 9.14% 20,954,335 13.76% 20,954,335 13.48%
Attn: Wendy Teramoto
101 East 52nd Street
19th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Värde Partners Inc. (4) 6,373,755 5.94% 6,373,755 4.18% 6,373,755 4.10%
Attn: Kathy Ricke
8500 Normandale Lake
Boulevard

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 172

Suite 1570
Minneapolis, MN 55347
Stark Trading(5) 5,325,350 4.97% 5,325,350 3.50% 5,325,350 3.43%
Attn: Colin M. Lancaster
3600 S. Lake Drive
St. Francis, WI 53235

127

Edgar Filing: International Coal Group, Inc. - Form 424B4

Table of Contents 173

Table of Contents

Principal stockholders

Shares beneficially
owned after the offering

Assuming Assuming
Shares beneficially the underwriters� the underwriters�

owned option is option is
prior to the offering not exercised exercised in full

Name and address of
beneficial owner Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

Shepherd International
Coal(6) Holdings, Ltd.

5,325,349 4.97% 5,325,349 3.50% 5,325,349 3.43%

Attn: Colin M. Lancaster
3600 S. Lake Drive
St. Francis, WI 53235
Wilbur L. Ross, Jr. (3) 9,804,272 9.14% 20,954,335 13.76% 20,954,335 13.48%
Bennett K. Hatfield(7) 379,763 * 379,763 * 379,763 *
William D. Campbell(7) 56,250 * 56,250 * 56,250 *
Phillip Michael Hardesty(7) 50,000 * 50,000 * 50,000 *
Oren Eugene Kitts(7) 62,500 * 62,500 * 62,500 *
Samuel R. Kitts(7) 62,500 * 62,500 * 62,500 *
Roger L. Nicholson(7) 62,500 * 62,500 * 62,500 *
William Scott Perkins(7) 62,500 * 62,500 * 62,500 *
Charles G. Snavely(7) 50,000 * 50,000 * 50,000 *
Jon R. Bauer(1) 10,822,865 10.09% 10,822,865 7.11% 10,822,865 6.96%
George R. Desko � � 2,312,500 1.52% 2,312,500 1.49%
Marcia L. Page(4) 6,373,755 5.94% 6,373,755 4.18% 6,373,755 4.10%
All directors and executive
officers as a group (15
persons)(1)(2)(3)(4)(7)

27,786,805 25.91% 41,249,468 27.08% 41,249,468 26.53%

  * Less than 1%.
(1) Represents 10,822,865 shares of common stock held of record by investment management clients of Contrarian

Capital Management LLC. Mr. Bauer serves as the Managing Member of Contrarian Capital Management LLC.
To the extent Mr. Bauer is deemed to beneficially own these shares as a result of his position as the Managing
Member of Contrarian Capital Management LLC, Mr. Bauer disclaims beneficial ownership of these shares.

(2) Represents 540,000 shares of common stock beneficially owned or held of record by Third Point Partners
Qualified L.P., 1,271,705 shares of common stock beneficially owned or held of record by Third Point Partners